Auditor
Charles E. Walder

Chief Fiscal Officer

Return Voucher Form

Date: 2/25/22

To: Elected Official, Department head, or Accounting Staff of Board — Probate Court
From: Auditor’'s Office Fiscal Department

SUBJECT: 2022-0628

Dept. Head Signature Missing on Cover Incorrect Vendor Numbers (s)
Incorrect Account Number Incorrect/No Encumbrance No.
Incorrect Remit Address Incorrect Voucher Amount
Insufficient Cash Balance Available X Incorrect G/L Date
Batch not Approved in New World Expense Precede Encumbrance
Insufficient Balance Available on PO Remit Copy Missing
Missing Original Invoice/Supporting Due Date Deadline Missed
Documents

Other
Missing “OK to Pay” Initials/Signature

Solution: Invoice states work performed on 10/05/21, however the PO date is 1/3/22.

Courthouse Annex, 231 Main Street, Suite 1A, Chardon, OH 44024-1293
Direct Line: (440) 279-1600
FAX: Fiscal Office (440) 279-2184 * Real Estate/ Appraisal (440) 286-4359

Web site: http:/ / www.auditor.co.geauga.oh.us
Email: auditor@co.geauga.oh.us




AUDITORS CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS
O.R.C, 6705410

Geauga Gounly, Chardon, Ohio January 3, 2022
| HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required to miet {he foregolng
contract, agreement, or obligation in the sum of

$25,000.00

has been Jawlully approved, authorized or directed for such
purpose and [s In the Treasury or In the prdcess of collection to the
credif of the fund listet next to tha ltem below,

frae from any previous encumbrances,

CHARLES E. WALPER

WARRANT NO.]VOUCHER DATE | VOUCHER AMOL}K]T
Lactm | D6
P.O. DATE ADJUSTMENT __ | ACGOUNT NO.
01/03/2022 "
1099 AMT. '
QL

PURGHASE ORDER NO. 2022-00000171

GEAUGA CO. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: -

GEAUGA COUNTY AUDITOR SESSION

RESOLUTION
JOURNAL

by & 7, » Deputy Auditor PAGE

Gweﬁ OUQ}WDERAL I.D. NO. 34-6001208 BUDGET APPROVAL - ENCGUMB VOUCHER

SALEANDUSED TAX EXEMPTION - POLITICAL SUBDIVISION .

STATE OF OHIO : AT
. VERDORLD.NO. . . 4 446
FOR AUDITORS USE ONLY Date; PURCMASER EROM- i
Then and Now Certficate: e ——— 7
Warfant Recelved by: '
Date; E
SHIP TO: INVOICE TO:
GEAUGA COUNTY GEAUGA GOUNTY

PROBATE 7 JUVENILE COURT -JUDGE GRENDELL

PROBATE / JUVENILE COURT ~JUDGFE GRENDELL

231 MAIN STREET SUITE 2

231 MAIN STREET SUITE 2

CHARDON, OH 44024

CHARDON, OH 44024

OTAL COST!

Conlracted Services - Contracted Services $25,000.00
1001 1001-008-00-801 - Conlract Services 25,000,00
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TOTAL DUE $25,000,00

Presented by Court as a
courtesy only,

NOT statutorily required

See State ex rel. Grendell v. Walder,
Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-204




FILED
N COMMON PLEAS COURT

PROBATE DIVISION
GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO
IN RE: ) JUDGE TIMOTHY J. GRENDELL VETTING
) VE e
PROBATE COURT )
EXPENDITURES ) PROPER ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
IBOLD & OBRIEN ) 2022-021

Pursuant to R.C. 3 19.16(A)(2), this order hereby directs timely payment by the Geauga
County Auditor in the amount of $2,301.65 (Two Thousand Three Hundred One Dollars and Sixty
Five Cents) from 1001-008-00-601 to IBOLD & OBRIEN, at 401 SOUTH ST 1A, CHARDON, OH
44024, for attorney's fees for 09PG255, 11PG364, 20PG101 and 21PG108, which the Probate Court
has determined to be an expenditure for a proper public purpose. Pursuant to R.C. 319.16(D), “if the
auditor questions the validity of [this] expenditure... the auditor shall notify the court that presented
the documents, shall issue the warrant under protest, and shall notify fhe auditor of state of the
protest.”

As an elected official and member of the judicial branch of county government, the Judge of
the Geauga County Probate/Juvenile Court is authorized to fix the amount due to court vendors who
perform services for the court. Therefore, pursuant to R.C. 307.55(A), this payment is to be processed
“Live”.

Kindly provide this Court with the original check which it will mail to the vendor.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

TR D fon. dop

TIMOTAIY/). GRENDELL, JUDGE

CC: Fiscal Director



FILED
IN COMMOH PLEAS COURT

77FEB -k PH 3: 00

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  paisTE-JUvEXILE
}"‘s\:' {51 Ok
 PROBATE DIVISIOR GEAUGA COUNT Y, OHIO
GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF : CASE NO. 11 PG 364

GUARDIANSHIP OF
I A . JUDGE TIMOTHY J. GRENDELL
| ORDER

Upon consideration of the Application for Fees and Costs by Robin L. Stanley, the court
awards the amount of Seven Hundred Eleven Dollars and Sixty Five Cents Dollars ($711.65) in fees
and costs for services rendered in the above guardianship.

Fees and costs for the above guardianship in the amount of $711.65 are ordered to be paid

to Ibold & O’Brien by the Geauga County Probate Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JUDGELIMOTHY’?‘G’RENDELL ({\/
—z( '/}

MCL&/( Strode bBG%[ L - %_

cc:  RobinL. Stanley

oo oy LU LEREAEY EHAL PHE FURBGUING IS &
KUE ANDCORRECTCOPYQOF THE DOCUMENT ON
ALE INTHIS OFFICE, BXCEPTEOR THE REDACTION

_ , { NURMBERS, IF ANY,

: SEAL@FM%QURTMS DAY OF




/Ibold & O'Brien
/ 401 South St
Chardon, OH 44024
440-285-3511

, . Page: 1
Robin Stanley 12/31/2021
401 South St. ' Account No: 21897-0003
Chardon OH 44024 ' Statement No: 278456

i Interim Statement
Guardianship ¢ L 10/2-12/31/2021

Fees
. Rate Hours
RLS Prepare final accounting with supporis 50.00 0.50 .25.00
10/14/2021 RLS Phone call with’ regarding taking " for a visit with
her mother. 50.00 0.30 15.00
10/18/2021 RLS Phonecalltcy” to explain restrictions for taking
to visit their 50.00 0.10 5.00
RLS Phone call with to ask about restrictions for
_ to visit her ~ar s 50.00 0.20 10.00
RLS Phone call from ™ : regarding length of visit time,
phone call from regarding same. 50.00 0.50 - 25.00
10/20/2021 RLS Phone call from ' e regarding Jand
o 0 50.00 0.30 15.00
!
10/28/2021 RLS Schedule in person care conference with. ~ 3 50.00 0.30 15.00
10/29/2021 RLS Revi.ew of Notice that ‘hasa’ _.\D 50.00 0.10 5.00
10/31/2021 RLS Phoﬁe call from » that vis at the
’ 50.00 0.10 5.00
11/01/2021 RLS Pho,ﬁe call to _wyisstitat, . wil let us
know when she returns 50.00 0.20 10.00
RLS Review 0’ P , 50.00 0.30 15.00
RLS Phone call with <erat$ anty

Hospital 50.00 0.30 15.00



Robin Stanley

. ALY Z«}
Guardianship of | __ 10/2-12/31Ei0R4 BA

11/02/2021

11/03/2021

11/04/2021

11/05/2021

11/09/2021

11/10/2021

11/11/2021

11/17/2021

11/22/2021

RLS Phone calls tc and’ e to update
that =~ isat® “ = 7 Hospital for
=- 77 T eatment. voicemail left for = ; spoke
with

RLS Phone call from Nurse at’ 5 regarding
consents for treatment

RLS Review of medicaid bed hold
RLS Revi:ew of Notice that entfol

RLS Phone call with ‘to talk about! , beingin
» ask about new address for ) v,
will need to research further
RLS Prepare and file request to serve by publication for- '~ '
RLS Research regarding address.

RLS Prepare waivers to be turned in for accounting; check
= ; certified mail tracking

RLS Phone call with A egarding discharge, will be
retumingto = T & shewants =~

RLS Phone call with, -+~ rregarding options
for housing for

RLS Phone call fror ) notify th” _ vould be
transported back to -

RLS Phone call to to nofify that) ;ould be going
back to | s update e — - L file with
notification

RLS Phone call from _arding _ 7eing ¢

RLS Phohe callfrom = 7 “"° gy regarding « back at

RLS Phone callto’ o verify plans for L.
to take put; call to - 'e, voicemalil left,
requesting recommendations for a safe outing

RLS Phone call to je regarding visitation - advised no
trips out of the facility, but welcomed them visiting her for

RLS Review of PASSR report

t

Account No:
Statement No:

Rate

50.00

50.00

50.00
50.00

.50.00

50.00
50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00
50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

Hours

0.50

0.30

0.30

0.30.

0.30

0.30
0.30

0.10

0.30

0.30 -

0.10

0.30

0.10-

0.30

0.30

0.30

0.30

Page: 2
1213112021
21897-0003
278456

25.00
15.00

15.00
15.00

15.00
15.00
15.00

5.00

15.00

15.00

5.00

15.00
5.00

15.00

15.00

15.00

15.00




) FILED
: iH COMMON PLEAS COURY Page: 3
Robin Stanley . 1213112021
: 2077 188 11, DM 7 Account No: 21897-0003
2677 JAM 1L PM 3: 27 Statement No: 278456
POOBATE-JUVERNILE
N _Tolvisies
Guardianshipot ., _ 52-12/31/2021 - GEAUGA COUNTY, GHID
Rate Hours
12/13/2021 RLS Revf_ew of voicemail frorr,”* " aying he had an
. regarding y; pnone call back tc. 1to
discuss emergency; phone call to .. -Aask
recommendations for 50.00 0.50 25.00
1o/14/2021  RLS Phone call from sgarding  coming to
' - _hone call advising thatyes!  ‘can take
amail regarding misc belongings and
response. 50.00 0.30 15.00
12/15/2021 RLS Trav.el tot... ......oseel usual’
was . and = ' Jet
50.00 3.00 150.00
12/16/2021  RLS Preparation of guardian reports 50.00 0.30 15.00
: RLS Phone call from Nurse at . sregarding : , B . e
going outwith 1~ T ‘ 50.00 0.30 15.00
12/20/2021 RLS Revi,ew of voicemail from «ing to tal _out
for ¢ hone call to’ 5 ask how long
~ nanbe. ) 50.00 0.30 15.00
RLS Review of phone call from ™ "'\/abouttaking\" y
overnight. : 50.00 0.30 15.00
12/22/2021 ~ RLS Phone call to and voicemail | h . torequest: _
can go overnight to | s L 50.00 0.30 15.00
RLS Phone call with T o
\ t, Phone callfo: “iet him know and make
him aware of o 50.00 930 15.00
Current Services Rendered 43.50 675.00
Recapitulation
Timekeeper ° Hours Rate Total f
Robin L. Stanley /13.50 , $50.00 / $675.00
_ Advances
10/20/2021 Funds advanced to certified mail to alf | cept for Notice of
Hearing on Account (4) 20.32./

11/02/2021 Funds advanced to Certified mail to | _ . due to returned 7.33




T

M COMMON PLEAS COURT Page: 4
Robin Stanley 12/31/2021
998 Jan 1L PY 327 Account No: 21897-0003
Statement No: 278456
PRUBATL-JUVERILL
’ DIVISION
Guardianship of _10/2-12/31/2021 GEAUGA COUNTY. ORID

Total Advances f36.65 v
Tota] Current Work N 711.85

Balahce Due

PLEASE COMPLETE & RETURN TO PAY BY MAJOR CREDIT CARD:

CARD TYPE , AMOUNT §
CARD # , EXPIRATION DATE

ZIP CODE 3-Digit , APPROVAL,
SIGNATURE




