

Auditor Charles E. Walder

Chief Fiscal Officer

Return Voucher Form

Date:	2/25/22
Date.	2123122

To: Elected Official, Department head, or Accounting Staff of Board – Probate Court

From: Auditor's Office Fiscal Department

SUBJECT: 2022-0628

Dept. Head Signature Missing on Cover Incorrect Account Number Incorrect Remit Address Insufficient Cash Balance Available Batch not Approved in New World Insufficient Balance Available on PO Missing Original Invoice/Supporting Documents Missing "OK to Pay" Initials/Signature	Incorrect Vendor Numbers (s) Incorrect/No Encumbrance No. Incorrect Voucher Amount x Incorrect G/L Date Expense Precede Encumbrance Remit Copy Missing Due Date Deadline Missed Other
--	--

Courthouse Annex, 231 Main Street, Suite 1A, Chardon, OH 44024-1293

Direct Line: (440) 279-1600

FAX: Fiscal Office (440) 279-2184 * Real Estate/Appraisal (440) 286-4359

Web site: http://www.auditor.co.geauga.oh.us

Email: auditor@co.geauga.oh.us

AUDITORS CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS O.R.C. 6705.41D

Geauga County, Chardon, Ohio January 3, 2022

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required to meet the foregoing contract, agreement, or obligation in the sum of \$25,000.00

has been lawfully approved, authorized or directed for such purpose and is in the Treasury or in the process of collection to the credit of the fund listed next to the Ilem below, free from any previous encumbrances.

GEAUGA COL DO GEAUGA COUNTY FEDERAL I.D. NO. SALES AND USED TAX EXEMPTION	E, WALDER JNTY AUDITOR ", Deputy Auditor 34-6001208 - POLITICAL SUBDIVISION TATE OF OHIO
FOR AUDITORS USE ONLY	Date:
FOR AUDITORS USE ONLY Then and Now Certificate:	
,	

Warrant Received by:	
Date;	
BHIP TO: GEAUGA COUNTY	INVOICE TO GEAUGA O
PROBATE / JUVENILE COURT - JUDGE GRENDELL	PROBATE
231 MAIN STREET SUITE 2	231 MAIN S
CHARDON, OH 44024	CHARDON

WARRANT NO.	VOUCHER DATE VOUCHER AMOUNT
	2-28-2022 711.65
P.O. DATE	ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT NO.
01/03/2022	dr.
1099 AMT.	The state of the s
PURCHASE OR	DER NO. 2022-00000171
SESSION RESOLUTION JOURNAL PAGE	OVAL - ENGUMBVOUCHER
VENDOR I.D. NO	D 9496
PURCHASEDE	ROM:
	I bold + Obien
	*
INVOICE TO:	
GEAUGA COUN	
PROBATE / JUN	/ENILE COURT -JUDGE GRENDELL
231 MAIN STRE	ET SUITE 2
CHARDON, OH	44024
	1-1-1/-

1,0000 Each 1001	DESGRIPTION: Contracted Services - Contracted Services 1001-008-00-601 - Contract Services 25,000.00	UNIT COST, 25,000,0000	TOTAL COST \$25,000.00
	FEB 2 3 2022 Geauga County Auditor		
	<u> </u>	TOTAL DUE	\$25,000,00

Presented by Court as a courtesy only,
NOT statutorily required
See State ex rel. Grendell v. Walder,

Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-204

PROBATE DIVISION 293 GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO

2022 FEB 22 PM 1: 43

PROBATE-JUVENILE
DIVISION
GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIONOT

IN RE:

) JUDGE TIMOTHY J. GRENDELL

VETTING

)

PROBATE COURT

EXPENDITURES

) PROPER ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

) 2022-021

Pursuant to R.C. 319.16(A)(2), this order hereby directs timely payment by the Geauga County Auditor in the amount of \$2,301.65 (Two Thousand Three Hundred One Dollars and Sixty Five Cents) from 1001-008-00-601 to IBOLD & OBRIEN, at 401 SOUTH ST 1A, CHARDON, OH 44024, for attorney's fees for 09PG255, 11PG364, 20PG101 and 21PG108, which the Probate Court has determined to be an expenditure for a proper public purpose. Pursuant to R.C. 319.16(D), "if the auditor questions the validity of [this] expenditure... the auditor shall notify the court that presented the documents, shall issue the warrant under protest, and shall notify the auditor of state of the protest."

As an elected official and member of the judicial branch of county government, the Judge of the Geauga County Probate/Juvenile Court is authorized to fix the amount due to court vendors who perform services for the court. Therefore, pursuant to R.C. 307.55(A), this payment is to be processed "Live".

Kindly provide this Court with the original check which it will mail to the vendor.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

IMOTHY J. GRENDELL, JUDGE

CC: Fiscal Director

2022 FEB -4 PM 3: 00

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS PROBATE DIVISION GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO

PROBATE-JUVENILE DIVISION GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF

CASE NO. 11 PG 364

GUARDIANSHIP OF

JUDGE TIMOTHY J. GRENDELL

<u>ORDER</u>

Upon consideration of the Application for Fees and Costs by Robin L. Stanley, the court awards the amount of Seven Hundred Eleven Dollars and Sixty Five Cents Dollars (\$711.65) in fees and costs for services rendered in the above guardianship.

Fees and costs for the above guardianship in the amount of \$711.65 are ordered to be paid to Ibold & O'Brien by the Geauga County Probate Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JUDGE TIMOTHY J. GRENDELL

cc: Robin L. Stanley

RUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE DOCUMENT ON ILE IN THIS OFFICE, EXCEPT FOR THE REDACTION OF SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS, IFANY, INTERED L. L. WITNESS MY HAND

AND SEAL OF SAID COURTTHIS TO DAY (

BK V V DEPUTY CLERI

/ Ibold & O'Brien 401 South St Chardon, OH 44024 440-285-3511

Ė

FILED IN COMMON PLEAS COURT

2022 JAN 14 PM 3: 27

PROBATE-JUVENILE DIVISION GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO

Robin Stanley 401 South St. Chardon OH 44024

Page: 1 12/31/2021 Account No:

Statement No:

21897-0003 278456

Interim Statement

Guardianship c

10/2-12/31/2021

8		<u>Fees</u>			,
010110004	RLS	Prepare final accounting with supports	Rate 50.00	Hours 0.50	25.00
10/14/2021	RLS	Phone call with ' regarding taking for a visit with her mother.	50.00	0.30	15.00
10/18/2021	RLS	Phone call tr to explain restrictions for taking to visit their	50.00	0.10	5.00
	RLS	Phone call with to ask about restrictions for	50.00	0.20	10.00
	RLS	to visit her car is Phone call from regarding length of visit time, phone call from regarding same.	50.00	0.50	25.00
10/20/2021	RLS	Phone call from ,ve regarding) and /	50.00	0.30	15.00
10/28/2021	RLS	Schedule in person care conference with.	50.00	0.30	15.00
10/29/2021	RLS	Review of Notice that has a	50.00	0.10	5.00
10/31/2021	RLS	Phone call from that is at the	50.00	0.10	5.00
11/01/2021	RLS	Phone call to	50.00 50.00	0.20 0.30	10.00 15.00
	RLS RLS	Review o' Phone call with Ker at Sty Hospital	50.00	0.30	15.00

Robin Stanley

2022 JAN 14 PM 3: 27

Account No: Statement No:

Page: 2 12/31/2021 21897-0003 278456

Guardianship of

PROBATE-JUVENILE DIVISION J_ 10/2-12/31/2024GA COUNTY, OHIO

£.

		:	Rate	Hours	
11/02/2021	RLS	Phone calls to and e to update that is at S Hospital for eatment. Voicemail left for spoke		0.50	25.00
		with	50.00	0.50	
	RLS	Phone call from Nurse at ' s regarding consents for treatment	50.00	0.30	15.00
11/03/2021	RLS RLS	Review of medicaid bed hold Review of Notice that ent to h	50.00 50.00	0.30 0.30	15.00 15.00
11/04/2021	RLS	Phone call with to talk about being in ask about new address for vn,	50.00	0.30	15.00
	RLS	will need to research further Prepare and file request to serve by publication for '-' Research regarding address.	50.00 50.00	0.30- 0.30	15.00 15.00
Since the	RLS			gradient de la santier de la decentration de la dec	·
11/05/2021	RLS	Prepare waivers to be turned in for accounting; check certified mail tracking	50.00	0.10	5.00
11/09/2021	RLS	Phone call with egarding discharge, will be returning to e, she wants Phone call with regarding options	50.00	0.30	15.00
	RLS	for housing for	50.00	0.30 -	15.00
11/10/2021	RLS	t the mileton	50.00	0.10	5.00
	RLS	Phone call to to notify that yould be going back to I update back to I file with			15.00
		notification	50.00 50.00	0.30 0.10	5.00
	RLS		00.01		
11/11/2021	RLS	Phone call from cy regarding back at	50.00	0.30	15.00
11/17/2021	RLS	to take put; call to e, voicemail lett,	50.00	0.30	15.00
	RLS		50.00	0.30	15.00
11/22/2021	RLS	s Review of PASSR report	50.00	0.30	15.00
1 11221222		i			

2022 JAN 14 PM 3: 27

Account No: Statement No:

ŧ

Page: 3 12/31/2021 21897-0003 278456

PROBATE-JUVENILE DIVISION
Guardianship of J2-12/31/2021 GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO

Robin Stanley

		• • •	Rate	Hours	
12/13/2021	RLS	Review of voicemail from " aying he had an regarding y; pnone call back to to discuss emergency; phone call to 5 ask recommendations for	50.00	0.50	25.00
12/14/2021	RLS	Phone call from egarding coming to hone call advising that yes can take email regarding misc belongings and response.	50.00	0.30	15.00
12/15/2021	RLS	Travel to i see I usual' yet	50.00	3.00	150.00
			50.00	0.30	15.00
12/16/2021	RLS RLS	Preparation of guardian reports Phone call from Nurse at going out with I	50.00	0.30	15.00
12/20/2021	RLS	Review of voicemail from king to tak out for hone call to ask how long can be Review of phone call from about taking y	50.00	0.30	15.00 15.00
	RLS	overnight.	50.00	0.30	10.00
12/22/2021	RLS	Phone call to and voicemail I to request : can go overnight to I	50.00	0.30	15.00
	RLS	Phone call with t; Phone call to let him know and make him aware of Current Services Rendered	50.00	9.30 13.50	15.00 675.00
	<u>Timeke</u> Robin l	Recapitulation <u>Hours</u> Stanley	<u>Rate</u>	_ <u>Total</u> _/\$675.00	

<u>Advances</u>

4010010004	Funds advanced to certified mail to all I	cept	for Notice of	29.32
10/20/2021	Hearing on Account (4)		eturned	7.33
11/02/2021	Funds advanced to Certified mail to I	J . 440 to 1	••••	

Robin Stanley

2022 JAN 14 PM 3: 27

Account No: Statement No:

12/31/2021 21897-0003 278456

Page: 4

Guardianship of

10/2-12/31/2021

PROBATE-JUVENILE DIVISION GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO

Total Advances

Total Current Work

Balance Due

36.65 \rightarrow
711.65



PLEASE COMPLETE & RETURN TO PAY BY MAJOR CREDIT CARD:

CARD TYPE_____, AMOUNT \$____, EXPIRATION DATE____
ZIP CODE _____, 3-Digit _____, APPROVAL_____
SIGNATURE _____